acquired and information available at the date of first-time adoption regarding the

exercise of options to extend or repay the lease early.

Effects of First Time Adoption (FTA)

Since the new principle has come into force and based on the transition choices

that have been made, the Group’s assets have increased by €205m, due to the right

of use over properties, vehicles and other core goods being recognized under heading

90, “Property, plant and equipment”.

This was matched by an equivalent increase in heading 10 “Financial liabilities

recognized at amortized cost”, representing the payment obligations in respect of

future instalments on the leases.

As required by the reporting standard, sub-leasing contracts are recorded in

heading 40 “Financial assets recognized at amortized cost” in an amount of approx.

96  –

€5m; the difference between the instalment collected from the sale and the one paid

in the leasing contract, approx. €500,000, was taken to Net equity.

A table reconciling the balance-sheet entries at 30 June 2019 pursuant to IAS 17

and at 1 July 2019 pursuant to IFRS 16 is shown below:

('000)

Transition effects IFRS 16

IFRS16 impacts 01.7.19

10 Cash and cash receivables   738,362   —   738,362

20 Financial assets valued at fair value with impact taken to profit and loss   10,622,973   —   10,622,973

a) trading financial assets   9,765,653   —   9,765,653

b) financial assets designated at fair value   51,976   —   51,976

c) financial assets mandatorily valued at fair value   805,344   —   805,344

30 Financial assets valued at fair value with impact taken to comprehensive income   3,886,771   —   3,886,771

40 Financial assets valued at amortized cost   56,599,859   4,754   56,604,613

50 Hedging derivatives   412,234   —   412,234

60 Adjustments to hedged financial assets (+/-)   —   —   —

70 Equity interests   3,259,777   —   3,259,777

80 Technical reserves of reinsurers   —   —   —

90 Tangible assets   285,849   205,346   491,195

100 Intangible assets   901,758   —   901,758

110 Tax assets   806,033   —   806,033

120 Held for sale financial assets   22,168   —   22,168

130 Other assets   708,945   (491)   708,454

Total assets   78,244,729   209,608   78,454,337

Items 30.6.19

97

('000)

Transition effects IFRS 16

IFRS16 impacts 01.7.19

10 Financial liabilities valued at amortized cost   57,936,936   210,121   58,147,057

20 Trading financial liabilities   8,027,751   —   8,027,751

30 Financial liabilities designated at fair value   55,859   —   55,859

40 Hedging derivatives   414,241   —   414,241

50 Adjustments to hedged financial liabilities (+/-)   —   —   —

60 Tax liabilities   600,938   —   600,938

70 Liabilities associated to held for sale financial assets   —   —   —

80 Other liabilities   948,958   —   948,958

90 Staff severance payment   27,808   —   27,808

100 Provisions   162,515   —   162,515

110 Technical reserves   170,838   —   170,838

120 Evaluation reserves   597,504   —   597,504

130 Repayable shares   —   —   —

140 Equity instruments   —   —   —

150 Reserves   5,891,473   (513)   5,890,960

160 Share premiums   2,195,606   —   2,195,606

170 Share capital   443,608   —   443,608

180 Treasury shares (-)   (141,989)   —   (141,989)

190 Minority interests   89,658   —   89,658

200 Gain (loss) for the period   823,025   —   823,025

Total liabilities and net equity   78,244,729   209,608   78,454,337

Voci 30.6.19

The overall value in use (recognized to Property, plant and equipment) is

€205.3m, made up as follows:

– Value in use of properties: €195.6m;

– Value in use of vehicles: €8.5m;

– Value in use of other assets: €1.2m.

The increase in assets also affects the RWAs with an approx. 6 bps impact on the

capital ratios.

The table below shows a reconciliation of future commitments in respect of leases

pursuant to IAS 17 with the liabilities recorded in respect of leases in the financial

statements. The difference is due to the effect of discounting the amount payable at

[…]

To ta l 1,047   3,183

238

SECTION 25

Heading 350: Earnings per share

25.1 Average number of ordinary shares on a diluted basis

12 mths  ended 30/6/20 12 mths  ended 30/6/19

Net profit 600,382   823,025

Avg. no. of shares in issue 860,611,137   871,819,196

Avg. no. if potentially diluted shares 5,255,453   5,081,612

Avg. no. of diluted shares 865,866,590   876,900,808

Earnings per share 0.70   0.94

Earnings per share, diluted 0.69   0.94

239

Part D – Comprehensive consolidated profit and loss account

Breakdown of Comprehensive Profit and Loss Constituents

3 0 / 6 / 19

Before tax effect Tax effect After tax effect After tax effect

10.  Net profit (loss) X X 601,429   826,208

Other income items not passing through P&L —  —  —  —

20. Equity instruments designated at fair value with impact taken to comprehensive income: 3,698   (550)   3,148   10,928

a) changes in fair value 2,914   (550)   2,364   3,845

b) tranfers to other shareholders' equity items 784   —  784   7,083

30. Financial liabilities designated at fair value with impact taken to profit and loss (own creditworthiness changes):
(2,575)   851   (1,724)   —

a) changes in fair value (2,575)   851   (1,724)   —

b) tranfers to other shareholders' equity items —  —  —  —

40. Hedge accounting of equity instruments measured at fair value with impact taken to comprehensive income:
—  —  —  —

a) fair value change (hedged instrument) —  —  —  —

b) fair value change (hedging instrument) —  —  —  —

50. Property, plant and equipment —  —  —  —

60. Intangible assets —  —  —  —

70. Defined benefits plans (2,576)   315   (2,261)   (1,106)

80. Non-current assets classified as held for sale —  —  —  —

90. Valuation reserves from equity-accounted investments: 1,493   —  1,493   (21,745)

100. Tax expenses (income) relating to items not reclassified to profit or loss —  —  —  —

Other income items passing through P&L —  —  —  —

110. Hedges of non-Italian investments: (5,116)   1,904   (3,212)   (3,838)

a) changes in fair value (5,116)   1,904   (3,212)   (3,838)

b) reclassifications through profit or loss account —  —  —  —

c) other variations —  —  —  —

120. Exchange differences: 5,475   —  5,475   3,706

a) changes in fair value —  —  —  —

b) reclassifications through profit or loss account —  —  —  —

c) other variations 5,475   —  5,475   3,706

130. Cash flow hedges: 16,482   (5,270)   11,212   (28,582)

a) changes in fair value 16,482   (5,270)   11,212   (28,582)

b) reclassifications through profit or loss account —  —  —  —

c) other variations —  —  —  —

of which: net position —  —  —  —

140. Hedging instruments (non-designated items): —  —  —  —

a) changes in value: —  —  —  —

b) reclassifications through profit or loss account —  —  —  —

c) other variations —  —  —  —

150. Financial assets (different from equity instruments) at fair value with impact taken to comprehensive income: (23,037)   7,647   (15,390)   (23,179)

a) changes in fair value (6,274)   2,075   (4,199)   15,279

b) reclassifications through profit or loss account (16,763)   5,572   (11,191)   (38,458)

   - impairment losses 4,268   (1,411)   2,857   545

   - gains/losses on disposals (21,031)   6,983   (14,048)   (39,003)

c) other variations —  —  —  —

160. Attività non correnti e gruppi di attività in via di dismissione: —  —  —  —

a) changes in fair value —  —  —  —

b) reclassifications through profit or loss account —  —  —  —

c) other variations —  —  —  —

170. Valuation reserves from equity-accounted investments (220,379)   —  (220,379)   (81,395)

180. Tax expenses (income) relating to items reclassified to profit or loss —  —  —  —

190. Total other comprehensive income (226,535)   4,897   (221,638)   (145,211)

200. Comprehensive income (10+190) X X 379,791   680,997

210. Consolidated comprehensive income attributable to minorities X X 1,478   3,337

220. Consolidated comprehensive income attributable to parent company X X 378,313   677,660

3 0 / 6 / 2 0

Items

240

Part E – Information on risks and related hedging policies

INTRODUCTION

With regards to the Bank’s risks governance process, a key role is played by the

Risk Management division, which identifies, measures and monitors all the risks to

which the Group is subject, and manages and mitigates them in co-ordination with